The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class for each risk pool. The
rate of return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate
and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New Strategic Real Return Real Return
Asset Class Allocation Years 1 - 10(a) Years 11(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 4.90% 5.38%
Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.80% 2.27%
Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.60% 1.39%
Private Equity 12.0% 6.60% 6.63%
Real Estate 11.0% 2.80% 5.21%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 3.90% 5.36%
Liquidity 2.0% -0.40% -0.90%

Total 100.0%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each risk pool,
calculated using the discount rate for each risk pool, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or
1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety
Risk Pool Risk Pool Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 12,846,151$   11,235,406$   24,081,557$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 7,873,259$   6,351,188$   14,224,447$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 3,754,621$   2,358,583$   6,113,204$

City of Citrus Heights, California
Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued
For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

61

10. PENSION PLANS, Continued

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about each risk pool’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial reports.

C. Payable to the Pension Plan

At June 30, 2018, the City reported payables for the outstanding amount of employer contributions to the
Plan of $73,057.

D. Defined Contribution Plan

On June 22, 2017, the City Council approved an Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 401(a) retirement
plan in the form of a Governmental Money Purchase Plan & Trust (the 401(a) Plan), which is a single